
 

Thy

1/4 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

` 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Ab

①
②
 

Par

Ap

Fea

Ag

 

xD

 

Sm

L

E

W

N

B

 

yristor Surg

www.ben

Part Nu

BS0180S

bsolute maxim

①Vs is measur

② Off-state Ca

rt Number a

pplication In

atures 

gency Appr

Icon 

 C

DSL   

mall package

Low Capacita

Excellent capa

Weight: 15mg

Non degenera

i-directional 

ge Suppresse

ncent.com.c

umber 

I

μA

MA

S23-5 5

mum ratings 

red at 100KV

apacitance is m

and Electric

nformation 

rovals 

Compliance with

e (SOT23-5) 

ance (<10pF

ability of abs

g 

ative 

er 

n 

IDRM@VDRM 

A V 

AX  

5 18

 measured at 

V/S 

measured at V

al Paramete

Description

h 2011/65/EU 

 

) 

sorbing trans

V

 V 

MAX

8 25 

 TA= 25ºC RH

VDC=2V, VRM

er  

n 

sient surge 

  

Customers sho

VS
①@ IS 

mA 

X  

500 

H = 45%-75%

MS=1V, f=1M

S

P

E

S
uld verify actua

VT

V 

MAX 

4 

% (unless oth

MHz 

chematic Sy

Package (to

Exterior 

O

Specifications a
al device perfor

T@ IT 

A 

 

2.2 

1 

5 

erwise noted)

ymbol 

p view) 

SO

B0

BS0
Order Code

Ver

are subject to ch
rmance in their 

IH 

mA 

MIN 

20 

3 2 

4 

).  

OT23-5 

018S23-

1501 

180S23
: BS0180S2
rsion: A0 2015

hange without n
specific applic

CO
② 

pF 

MAX 

10 

-5 

3-5 
23-5 
5-7-12 

notice.
ations



 

Thy

2/4 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Cu

Vo

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Sym

T

T

P

V-I

(1)

(2)

(3)

Pa

The

Sur

-Peak

-Ben

yristor Surg

www.ben

urrent Wavef

oltage Wavef

Ipp 

mbol 

TJ 
Ope

Tem

TS 
Stora

Parameters 

VDRM 

IDRM 

VS 

IS 

IH 

VT 

IT 

CO 

I Curve 

BS    0180

(1)     (2)

)Bencent Sem

)Off-state Vol

)Package: SO

art Numberi

ermal Consi

rge Ratings 

k pulse curren

cent only ma

ge Suppresse

ncent.com.c

form 

form 1

Parameter 

erating Juncti

mperature Ran

age Temperat

Range 

Pe

O

0   S23-5 

    (3)  

miconductor S

ltage,e.g.0180

OT23-5 

ing System 

derations 

nt rating (IPP)

akes the test fo

er 

n 

8/20μs  

1.2/50μs 

50A 

Va

ion 

nge 
-40 to

ture 
-60 to

Definitio

eak Off-state 

Off-state Cu

Switching Vo

Switching Cu

Holding Cu

On-state Vo

On-state Cu

Off-state Capa

Surge Arreste

0=18×100=1

)is repetitive a

or 8/20μs @5

alue Un

o +125 ℃

o +125 ℃

on 

 Voltage 

urrent 

oltage 

urrent 

urrent 

oltage 

urrent 

acitance 

er 

18V 

and guarante

50A(1.2/50μ

  

Customers sho

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

nit 

℃ 

℃ 

M

Ph

ed for the life

s 2Ω100V). 

S
uld verify actua

Mark 

Lead Mater

Body Mater

Terminal Fin

hysical Cha

-V 

e of the produ

O

Specifications a
al device perfor

B018S

1501

rial 

rial 
UL

flam

nish 

aracteristics

IS 

+I 

IDRM 

IH 

IT 

uct; 

B

BS0
Order Code

Ver

are subject to ch
rmance in their 

S23-5: Part N

:January,201

Copper 

L recognized e

mmability clas

100% Matte-

 

VDVT 

- I 

018S23

1501 

180S23
: BS0180S2
rsion: A0 2015

hange without n
specific applic

Number   

15 

 Alloy 

epoxy meetin

sification 94V

-Tin Plated 

VS 

DRM 

+V 

3-5 

 

3-5 
23-5 
5-7-12 

notice.
ations

ng 

V-0 



 

Thy

3/4 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Pro

En

Hi

Hi

Hi

Hi

Pr

Re

N

Re

yristor Surg

www.ben

oduct Dime

nvironmenta

T

igh Temperat

igh Temperat

igh-low Temp

igh Temperat

ressure Cooke

esistance of  S

ote: The abov

ecommende

ge Suppresse

ncent.com.c

ensions 

al Character

Testing Items

ture Reverse B

ture Life Test

perature Cycl

ture &High H

er Test 

Soldering Hea

ve testing item

SOT23-5 

d Soldering

er 

n 

 

ristics 

s 

Bias Test 

t 

le Test 

Humidity Test

at 

ms can be spe

g Pad  

 

Tempera
Time:16

Tempera
Time:16

Tempera
Dwell ti

t Tempera
Test tim

Tempera
Test tim

Tempera
Time of

ecified by cus

  

Customers sho

ature: 150±3℃
68H 

ature: 150℃ 
68H 

ature: From -
ime: 30min, 1

ature: 85℃Hu
me:168H 

ature: 121℃, 
me: 24H to 168

ature: 260±5℃
f  dip soldering

stomers by co

S
uld verify actua

REF. 

A 

B 

C 

D 

E 

F 

G 

A1 

A2 

Techn

℃, Bias=80%

-40℃ to125℃
10-100 cycles 

umidity:60%

 2atm. Humi
8H 

℃ 
g: 10s, 3times

ontacting Ben

REF 

A 

B 

C 

D 

E 

O

Specifications a
al device perfor

mm 

0.90-1.4

0.35-0.5

0.09-0.2

2.80-3.2

1.50-1.7

2.60-3.0

0.10-0.6

0.00-0.

0.90-1.3

nical Standard

%VDRM   

℃ 
 

 

dity:100% 

s 

ncent service 

mm 

3.50 

1.20 

0.60 

0.95 

0.95 

BS0
Order Code

Ver

are subject to ch
rmance in their 

 

45 

50 

20 

20 

75 

00 

60 

10 

30 

ds 

180S23
: BS0180S2
rsion: A0 2015

hange without n
specific applic

inch 

0.035-0.057

0.014-0.020

0.004-0.008

0.110-0.126

0.059-0.069

0.102-0.118

0.004-0.024

0.000-0.004

0.035-0.051

inch 

0.138 

0.047 

0.024 

0.037 

0.037 

3-5 
23-5 
5-7-12 

notice.
ations

7 

0 

8 

6 

9 

8 

4 

4 

 



 

Thy

4/4 

 

 

 

 

Pre 

Ave

Tem

TS(m

Ref

Pea

Tim

(TP

Ram

Tim

Do 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Pac

Ref

yristor Surg

www.ben

Reflow 

Heat 

Temp

Temp

Time

erage ramp up 

mp(TL) to peak

max) to TL - Ra

flow 

- T

(L

- T

ak Temp (TP) 

me within 5°C 

) 

mp-down Rate

me 25°C to pea

 not exceed 

Outline 

Taping 

ckage  Ree

flow Profile

ge Suppresse

ncent.com.c

 Condition 

perature Min. 

perature Max. 

e(Min to Max) 

 rate(Liquidus 

k) 

amp-up Rate 

Temperature (T

Liquidus) 

Temperature (T

of  actual Peak

e 

ak Temp (TP) 

R
(

3

el  Informa

e 

er 

n 

Pb-F

+150

+200

 60 – 

 
3°C/

3°C/

TL) 
+217

TL) 60 – 

+(26

k Temp 
30 se

6°C/

8 min

+260

Reel 
(pcs) 

3000 

ation 

Free Assembly

0°C 

0°C 

 180 secs. 

/sec. Max. 

/sec. Max. 

7°C 

 150 secs. 

60+0/-5 )°C 

ecs. 

/sec. Max. 

n. Max. 

0°C 

Per Carto
(pcs) 

90,000

  

Customers sho

y 

on R

0 

T

2
T

em
pe

ra
tu

re
 

T

S
uld verify actua

 

Reel Diameter
(mm) 

177 

TP 

TL 

TS(max) 

25 

tim

TS(min) 

O

Specifications a
al device perfor

REF 

R 0

D 

D1 

D2 

E 1

F 6

P 

P0 

P1 

W 

W1 

rs 

L 

390

me to peak temperatu

Ram

TS 

Preheat 

BS0
Order Code

Ver

are subject to ch
rmance in their 

 

mm 

0.75+/-0.05 

178.0 

60+/-3 

13+/-0.3 

1.75+/-0.2 

6.25+/-0.2 

4.0+/-0.2 

4.0+/-0.2 

2.0+/-0.2 

8.0+/-0.2 

8.4+/-0.5 

Carton Si

 W 

0 370

ure 

T

mp-up 

T

180S23
: BS0180S2
rsion: A0 2015

hange without n
specific applic

inch 

0.029+/-0

7.0 

2.362+/-0

0.512+/-0

0.069+/-0

0.246+/-0

0.157+/-0

0.157+/-0

0.079+/-0

0.315+/-0

0.331+/-0

ize(mm) 

 H

0 22

Time 

Critical 
TL to TP

TL 

TP 

Ramp-dow

TL 

3-5 
23-5 
5-7-12 

notice.
ations

0.002 

0.118 

0.012 

0.008 

0.008 

0.008 

0.008 

0.008 

0.008 

0.020 

H 

0 

Zone 
P 

wn 


